Agenda ltem: 3 F 7

/
PALM BEACH COUNTY WWB/SE 7/
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS i
WA - Ha=
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY W O
Meeting Date: March 5, 2024 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular

[1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

(A) Approve Change Order No. 2 (Change Order) to the Contract (R-2023-0701) with
Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. (RCI), providing for an increase in the amount of
$376,524.04 and a time extension of 61 calendar days for Central Airfield
Improvements at the Palm Beach International Airport (PBI); and

(B) A Budget transfer of $376,525 in the Airport’s Improvement and Development Fund.

Summary: A Contract with RCI for Central Airfield Improvements (CAI Project) at PBI in the
amount of $20,228,016.90 for a period of 516 calendar days from the notice to proceed was
approved by the Board of County Commissioners on May 16, 2023 (R-2023-0701). Change
Order No. 1 reduced the contract value by $79,093.16 and provided an extension of 14
calendar days, which was approved pursuant to the delegated authority provided in PPM
CW-F-050. Approval of this Change Order in the amount of $376,524.04 will increase the
total cumulative contract value to $20,528,447.78. This Change Order is needed to complete
regrading within the Runway 14/32 safety area south of Taxiway C to ensure compliance
with Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) standards and enhance safety of aircraft
operations. A time extension of 61 calendar days is needed due to delays caused by
inclement weather and to complete the regrading of the runway safety area. During
demolition of the existing drainage structures, it was determined that the existing drainage
pipes northwest of Taxiway A have a 36-inch diameter instead of a 42-inch diameter as
shown in the contract documents. This Change Order also includes a credit to the County
based on the size adjustment, resulting in a reduction of the final amount of this Change
Order. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 22% was established for the
CAl Project. The DBE participation for this Change Order is 65.7%. The cumulative DBE
participation, including this Change Order, is 22.7% Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: A runway safety area is a defined area surrounding a
runway that is specifically designated to enhance the safety of aircraft operations. Runway
safety areas serve as the primary safety mitigation for runway excursions and are required
to be maintained in accordance with FAA standards. This Change Order includes regrading
of the runway safety area south of Taxiway C, which is necessary to ensure compliance with
FAA standards.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 2 with RCI (w/Contract History) — 3 originals
2. Budget Transfer

e e e s s s s B S P e S S o —— - — = v . e et . e e . e e e s e e —
—_——= — s —_——— —_—— —t—— — e e e e e et — e — -——— =

Recommended By: O /dux . )nyw(_/ d-6-909¢

Départment Director Date

Approved By: @m/ 4 M %/ Wﬂ? @/ﬁ/ﬁ /
&a(unty Administrdtor / Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Capital Expenditures $376,525

Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)

Program Income (County)

In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $376,525

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in the Current Budget? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of federal funds Yes No X
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No:Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A456-503 Object 6504

Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will provide funds for this Change Order.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

teple2lchy Zond! cllhodos

OFMB (Wt &| 2 Contract De and Control

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Wrra Whod 2724

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



(A

. #3

z
Z
._,

| A oz

Yy a1

LT

.&%f %mur..ms .?@ﬁ

h2/5% 77

saje(] %p saanmjeusg

]

paysoq - yuowpreda gIAIO
[eAoaddy yuduaeds( 1a8png/uonesiuiupy

NOISTIAIA/INTANLIVIAd ONLLVILINI

123png 2% JuowBeuRy [BUEBUL] JO 20LJ0

m,_vnc.mm.EEAWabn nUm&._?rbmm Ag

.i

W10 L Y QIO 14 O

STS'9LE STS'9LE €ET'COBPIT LLE9TT'LIT saouejeq pue sydiaday [ero],

B Unop < | 3

HOv3E | 40 ALNNOD ::.;C 14 40 _E_
€TSLEOY 0 £TS'LEO Y STS9LE 0 8OV 1vy 09L91Z°L1 wei3old jusawaroidur] SaA1asay 6066-006V-121
0217891 W9°STT 61 79L°606°0T 0 STS9LE LET'EES 0T 65S9°€81°TT 2INjonuseyu] uoN qjoj #059-9SHV-121

STANLIAONAIXA/SANNIA TH

HONVIVE PUSTTIOSY  LADANd ASVIIDAA ASVIUDNI Lanangd ranandgd HINVN LNNODDV YAGNNN' LDOV
ONINIVIATY  IIA9INNONT  dILSOraV LNTHIND TYNIORMO

/AAANTIX T

¥68.¥2G2L0-12] X394

‘AHO9
siaquInp juawnoo( abejueapy

sabed | jo | ebey

puny yudwido[aA3(] % JUsURAOId L] JA0dITY

HITASNVIL LaDdngd
VArIOTd ‘ALNNOD HOVAL INTVd
SHANOISSINNOD ALNNOD A0 MAVOL

LTTy ANDA

€0 -+



CHANGE
ORDER
X Owner Initiate O] Quantity Overruns/Underruns
X Differing Site Conditions ] Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
] Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ] A. Reimbursable [_] B. Non-Reimbursable
[] Errors/Omissions/In Design [] Other
PROJECT: PBIA Central Airfield Inprovements CHANGE ORDER NO: Two (2)
Palm Beach County International Airport COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 23-3
CONTRACT DATE: May 16, 2023
RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-0701
DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.

1645 N. Congress Ave.
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for three (3) Contract Change Proposal as submitted by Ranger
Construction Industries, Inc. (RCI). These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by
CCP number along with a description of the CCP, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation.
This change order will also extend the project time by 61 Calendar Days.

Total increase to the Contract..........c.ciiininmainiinisisiss s s $376,524.04

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Contract SUM WaS ........ccciiiiieiirioieeiieeeiie ettt sre e re e bn e ee e senesneees $20,228,016.90
Net change by previous Change OBGEIS ... cusismsiisissesssssisusmsisimsimsss s s $(76,093.16)
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order............coeiiiieeiieeecccicree e $20,151,923.74
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ..........cccoovviieieeeienie e $376,524.04
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be ...........ccoooviiiiiiie i $20,528,447.78
The Time to complete this Work will be increased by ..............ooooiiiiiiiiiieccinaes 61 Calendar Days
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is........................ September 29, 2024
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is ........cccocceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiis December 28, 2024
HDR Ranger Construction Industries, Inc| | PBC Bd Of County Commissioners
Engineer Contractor Owners

1475 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 230 1645 N. Congress Ave.

PO Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 West Palm Beach, FL 33409

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229

Name and Title:
Jamie R Timming

Name and Title: Cody Parham

Project Manager Digltally signed by Jamie R Timming

Date: 2024.01.22 10:41:42 -05'00"

Name a

Date:1/22/2024

i [, Lok, D‘Igually signed by Porham, Cody 2 ry —
Slgnature Jdd gfmv{ Dot 3024,01.22 0335:30.0500 Slgnature %at / 5 —
Date: Pate:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS” | 2 4 U7 5!

MAD O E 909]
AL B

Aﬁe:S’ - “.J osiéﬁﬁ' Ab r‘ljz'ie YA
7 _ Clerk of the Cirgui

2
G
2 M
7

Approved as To Terms
and Conditions

ector of Alrports

Approved as to Form and Legal

Sufficiency

By: By: @YVY\I; qd?/év’&v/l

County Attofiey

,jaria Sacks, Mayor



AIRPORT:
PROJECT:
CONTRAC

CONTRACT:

PALM BEAGH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
P8 23.3 Central Airfleld Improvements.
Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.
RESOLUTION NO: R-2023-0701

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 2! SUMMARY

"%I"ﬂ" Ref Doc

DESCRIPTION

COST

unit]|  ary | umTcost |

AMOUNT

coot

SUMMARY EXPLANATION

Existing Pay Items

COR No. 5,
FB No. 1

' | Stripping

6.00 $23,400.00

$140,400.00

COR No. 5,
FBNo.1

*|Unclassified Excavation

cy

900,00 318,80

31701000

FBNo.1

COR No. 5,

* | Embankment

cy

800.00 $21.10

$18,800.00

Alternate 1 of the bid package included
rograding unpaved portiona within the runway
safety aroa (RSA) south of Tadway C that wera
Identified dusing the 2023 FAA Pant 138
Inspection. Since the full scope of Alemate 1
could not bo awarded due to funding it is
nocossary fo exiract the regrading of the RSA
for compliance with current FAA standards.
This change order includes costs for all labor,
‘equipment, and matarials to grade the RSA to
current FAA standards using existing pay items.
An additional 21 calondar days are needed in
ordar to perform the grade corrections,

COR No. 4,
FB No. 1

*|42" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class V'

LF

280.00 {3450.50)

($126,140,00)

|Guring demaition of the exisling drainage
structures, it was determined that the existing
pipes northwost of Taxiway A was 36-inch
diameter instead of tho 42-inch diamater pipe
run as shawn in the contract documents. Tha
enginer detarmined the 38-inch pipa was to be
adequate for the existing hydralogic and
hydraulic conditions of the basin. The contractor
submitted Request for Change Order D04 in
responsa to Field Bullotin 02, which called fora
size adjustment in the pipe; reducing the
diamoter from the proposed 42-inch RCP Clans
V pipe 16 a 38-inch RCP Class V pipe. This ls a.
credit back to the Deparimant for dalating the 42:
Inch RCP Class \ pipa,

Subtotal Existing loms

$50,200.00

New Pay Itoms

COR No. 4
FB No.2

*| 36" Reinforced Concreto Pipe, Class V'

3

84,850.00

Differng Site
Canations

During demaltion of the exiating drainage
siructures, it was determined that the existing
Pipes northwest of Taxiway A was 36-nch
diameter instead of the 42-nch diamater pipo
run a8 shown in the contract documents, The
enginesr deferminod the 36-inch plpe was to be
adequata for the axisting hydrologic and
hydrauiic conditions of the basin. The contractor
submitted Request for Change Order 004 in
responsa to Field Bulletin 02, which called for a
sze adjustment in the pipa; reducing the
diametor from the proposed 42-nch RCP Class
V pipo to a 36-nch RCP Clasa V pipo, This s &
& new pay ltem for the 38-inch pipe fequired.

FB No. 1

COR No. 5,

Aaditional Runway Safety Area (RSA) grading - Contractor Quality Control

25000

FBNo. 1

COR Ne. 5,

Additional RSA grading - Temp Pollution, Erosion and Sitation Control

250.00

FB No. 1

COR No. 5,

/Additional RSA grading - Moblkzation

1 3 4050240

40,502.40

FB No. 1

COR No. 5,

Additional RSA grading - Maintenance af Air Operatians Traffic

4 3 39,001.24

5

30,001.24

FB No.1

COR No. 5,

Additional RSA grading - Widilte Burrow Pratection

250,00

Gt FBNo.1

COR No.5,

Additional RSA Grading - Project record Documents

1 3 21,00000

21,000.00

CO2R ICORNo S,

Additional REA grading - Sodding

7 ¥ 13007040

13007040

Degartment of
Alrparts

Alternate 1 of the bid package included
regrading unpaved portions within the runway
safety area (RSA) south of Taxiway C that wore
Identified during the 2023 FAA Part 138
Inspection. Since the full scope of Alternate 1
could not bo awarded due to funding itis
necessary to exiract the regrading of the RSA.
for compllance with current FAA standards,
This change ordar includes costs for all labor,
equipment, and matorials to grado the RSA to
cumrent FAA standards using existing pay fems,
An additional 21 calendar days are noeded in
order o perform the grade corrections.

Subtotal New Items.

“

326,264.04

Additional Contract Tir

RF1 D08

COR Ne.3,

Time Extension to Phase 2-4

Dayu

Diflecno St
Conations

The contractor requested an additional throe (3)
calendar days total to be added to Phase 2-A
aftor tha discovery of deficient and scabbed
asphalt pavement following the cantract

an of

Runway 14-32. Per the Engineer's responsa to

RFI 8, ono (1) day was dedicated to ovalusting
avemont

scabbed pavament, and one (1) day to
resurface and pave.

Time Extansion duo to weather impacts

ar

Unfareseen

Inclomant weathar impacted the criical path
activities for 37 calendar days. This change
order adde 37 calondar days fo the construction
duration.

Total Change Order No. 2

3

376,524.04

36 00

Omissonecommended andior required In prorect

3000

| Ctnet Agency {Tenant)

5201 674 04

Department af Alfpans

$64.450 00

(Conditions not normady anticipated of encauniered in
cansi

(Duantfy Underruns, coniract adiustments.

5376524 04

Total Change Order 42




Contract History



yzozTei
60°10'¥Z0Z -Bumyrei) sis03 13foid voa

anjeA 8AENILLLING aY} 3[ED Ualjs PAPN]aU] JOU S| Uo|sUajXa alul) ay) jo anjea ay) "000'000'}$ 12A0 s)aafoid Joj 5,q] jo @njeA Uo paseq pajen|eAa aq OS|e Jsnw ajj,
pajejal paanp aue sway ay) ssejun Auoine |eroldde auy Bumajap Joj Japio abueys [

311 J0 IN{eA (€10} 3Y} 135140 0} SUDRINPIP IPNdU] J0U [IBYs S1apio abueyd vowppe u) “Ki3jesedes paxaen aq eys J3pio abueyd

ue paenuod [euiBiuo ay) Jo % 1o 000"0SZ$ JO 1318316 Ay} spaaIxa DyI Jo pea ay) Ag paaoidd

fPNP3p SYLL @AY ¥ > UM

Wa)l &f14 pUE aAIa3aY & Se papiemio) pue pareded aq Jsnw AloBajea ssaaxa ey) u) )i sind Wa)l ay) 1ey) piecq
ay) Bukjgou wey epuabe ue uay) skeq |25 0Z) SPaaaxa DY au) pue jdaQ PeaT 8Y) JO UDREUIGWDD B AQ parcidde SUOISUS]Xa Sl DAIE|HLND alj} USUM z

wa)| e[l pue aAlea8y e se papieauc) pue paiedexd eq jsnw AioBajed sseaxa ey uj § sind way ey} jey) pieoq ey) Bufgou wey epuabe

oM

10 sabuey jo anjea a N ay) uaypp !
SITFO/Z 10 SE pashoy - SNJEA SATEINING

Z 8jou sag 008 ozl 008 1 ®loN @ag 100'001$<
06 01 dn sAeq jenpwpuf oud 06°1¢ . 0¥0 | 9loN eas 00'004-100'05!
o€ 01 dn sAeq eagenwng daq pea shep 0g-0 wsq pea | 8joN asg 0000505
Ruoqing sked Tpoqny BNEA 00 Wng BNEA 0D
Auoyiny jeaoiddy
050-4"MD Wdd 0) juensing
pieog ay) Aq paroidde sqol
2uD 8y Aq pasosdde eq o)
1daq ay Aq pasaosdde aq o)
BL'LYY'82S'0Z$ %6¥'L (91'e60'92) $ - 88'0EK'00ES 7 lejoL
sjuawaaosdw| Buipelo g¢
vmcwwmm,‘ 8L'L¥¥'825'028 %4000 YO'res'9LeS YO'VES'LERS YO'res'oLes 000°19§ I9 .v___.ﬁm“mﬁwaw uunie.w. £202/9/41 14
-Z 85BUd 0] Uojsua)x3 awil
£20z/0t/8 uoisuaxgy
o panciddy | PLEEEISL'0ZS %8E0- (91°€60'9.8) 91'€60'¢8$ (91°£60'9.8) 000'2$ 2 aunj aselud jusaindoid £Zoz/ghe [}
B Bpaid Jejiei] 834jO
ELTR[eF]
aaisnrav
HA9ONVHO (240 snd NOISN3LX3 .
ANNOWY IVAOHddY yagyo ANNOWY FNIL ON ¥3AHO
SNLvVls LOVHINDD MaN AN3OHAd IVAOHdDY 208 | QvaT) VANV | TVAOHddY 2HD Ld3aaval JONVHO HAAHO FONVHD NI WAANO IONVHO NOILdI¥O83a 3lva JONVHO
(o¥o/aval) FALLYINWND 10 3NIVA 40 IMIVA
VLOL.
0068 leuly
000'1$ lenueisqng
0058 juswaindolg
SIOVWVA AILVaINDI
8L'lpF'825'028 06'610'822'028 = LNNOWY LOVHLINOD
vZOZ/8TIT) ¥Z0zivHO} 31Va NOILIdWOD VNI
ve0zi6zie ¥Z0TioHL i alva
- %..uwcu %mu uwmh_w NOLLIdWOD IVILNYLISENS
Voasdos o pubio| | P05 E] = (IVILNV1SBNS)
tdoupiog epiuka JWIL LOVHINOD
c202iR1IS il aiva
10L0-£202d ON NOLLNTO0s3d
£Z0Z/94IS R Ll BRI D]
ANIHY¥NO LINIH¥NO IVNIDNO
AHO1SiH LOVHINOD

£Z0Z/91/S * 8jeQ JorljUOD

sjusiueaosdiu] plelly |e))UsD £-€2 Bd



Bond Rider



TRAVELERS)  Tecwsymsrsromany

RIDER Hartford, Connecticut 06183

To be attached to and form part of Bond # 107765048

Issued on behalf of Ranger Construction Industries. Inc. as Principal, and in favor of
Palm Beach County. Board of County Commissioners as Obligee.

It is agreed that:
1. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Bond Amount

from: $20,228,016.90
to: $20,528,447.78

2. This rider shall become effective as of. January 23, 2024

PROVIDED, however, that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond as changed by this
Rider shall not be cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated the 23rd day of January, 2024

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.

By: "‘////

‘////— p—

Travelers Casua ompany of America

By:

ia 7(elps, A&'Tomey—[n-f—'act and FL Resident Agent



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
£ Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
TRAVELER S St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
St Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein
collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint WILLIAM D PHELPS of
MELBOURNE ., Florida . their true and lawful Attomey(s)in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of
the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelty of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or
guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,
2021.

R — @
State of Connecticut /% 4 7/

By: :
Robert L. Raney-"Senior Vice President

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior
Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

T A
PN a?‘;\

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal. Fs %; /
4 5 ~

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026 ;* e %/d& /
3 L7 * Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public
s

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of
the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading a2s follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint
Attomneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority
may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings
obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may
remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or
any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided
that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance,
or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President any Vice Chairman, any Executive
Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the
Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary;
or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her
certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President,
any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to
any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-
Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of
Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power sa executed
and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or
understanding to which it is attached.

|, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is 2
true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 23rd  day of January ., 2024

f o & fogto

T Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is atiached.



DBE Schedules



(L1-8-11 "A) | ®INpayosg
"Alessa0au §i pasn aq Aew sjays [RUOHIPPY, ve0e/se/l  =jeq

awid 3y} Jo Jleyaq uo Bunnoex3 uosiad jo 9| /Awen juud
juspisald @2iA ‘buiiwi] siuep
ainjeubig
- 07:81: 10" a1 A
m::.mm_.._muzaom_cm._ﬂ.m mwu_%mwmmw_m_m:w._m mC_EE_._n M_ W_Em—. g
‘swil4 39a a4l Ag auy Aq pauuopad Ajlenjoe si yJom ay) Jey) ainsua o) swli4 3gq sy
Jojluou [|Im l1eppig aWilid 8y} Jey) pue jaafold 8y} uo swiii4 3gQ padusiajel aAode ay) azijin o) Buimiwwod s Japplg swild paubisiapun sy} wioy siy) buiubis Ag

‘(ajonb saiiddns aonpal Jou op “'o1) ainjipuadxa [N} 8y} jo8pa1 pINoYs .z, SjNPaYas uo pajsi| sjunowy ‘uojedoiued 3gQ Jo anjea Buuiwia)ap jo sasodind 1oj ajonb s Jaijddns jo 9,09 0} junouwse
le|jop @anpay ‘|eof 3gq aY) Jo JusWUIB)E pIemo) pajunod si ainyipuadxa pasodoid ay) jo (%09) juaslad Axis ‘1ajeap Jeinbal 3gQg e woyj paseyoind aq o} pasodoid ale sejjddns Jo sjeusiew j| g
“weiBold Ul PaLILN S,2pUo|4 JO 9)e)S au) Aq Jg B Se pauiliad ag JSNLl LWL SIY) Uo payuap! sy g

‘jeoB 3gq ay) Jo jusLuUle)je pIEMO) PajuNod
aq 0} Japio ul ‘ esudisjug sssuisng pabejueapesiq B se WIoHad 0) Jusju| jo 1a))a7], 'z SiNpayas uo papnpul aoud ay) Aq papoddns aq jsnw wil4 JEQ YOED J0j ULIO) SIY) U0 Pa)s)| Sjunowe syl |

1SOJON
(018 ‘epewwa)y + pig/pig eseq ‘pesuj)

oLseg'v. $ :uonedianied 343 jo anjeA |ejoL ¥0'¥#2G'9.€ $ :90ld ¢ ON I8piQ abuey)d |ejoL
JaImoenue O
J91iddng o
$ $ $ $ lojoBNUO2NG O
J0JORAUOD BUINY O
JaInjoBjnuB O
Jayddng o
$ $ $ $ 1o0jornuUOIGNG O
J0JoBIUOD Bllld O
JaInjoBjnNuUBN O
\ J91ddng o

$ $| o0269'vL $ $ 10)0BUOOGNS B Buippos 977 ‘1Nl paywijun
10}J9BJJUOD) BULd O
IaInjoejnue 0
. J9yddng o lonuo) Ajlenp D771 $921M8S
$ ¢ $ 0L8¢z ¢ 10j221U03GNS R 10}0B1JUOD Buneaulbug eoloed
10joBIU0D BWld O
(Aoeds asea|d)
1BY)0 uawop ojuedsiy Moelg (xoq 8jqea)dde 3o8yD) YIOM Jo adAL wiid 390 Jo "oON auoyd
uoneslisse|n jo uonduosag 9 SSaIppy ‘awepN
junowy Jejjoqg

wod uonaniysuodiabuel@A|iarbaib :$S2IppY 1ew-3 :ON Xe4 00¥6-€6Z (195) - ©ON auoyd

spodily Jo Juawpedsq Juswipedaq BOVEE 14 'yoeag Wled 1Sop\\ 'OAY Ssaibuo) UHON Gp9l :SSaippy

€20¢/Ol/e  :ejeq Buluedo pig Aiey Balo  :uosiod J9EjUOD

Z ON JaplQ ebuey) :(sjqedljdde i) ‘ON juswpuswypise | /1eplQ ebueyd ‘ou| ‘salsnpu] uoljonisuo) Jabuey  H9PPIg SuWllild JO SWEN

¢-gz ad ‘0N pigpoafoid sjuswenoldwl| pleiuly [ejuay  -WEN pigaosfold

(wio4 pig 0} Juswiyoeny)
SINYI4 380 a3sS0d0dd 40 1SI1
I 37NA3IHIOS



SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No..__PB 23-3 Project/Bid Name:___Central Airfield Improvements

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): _Change Order No. 2

Name of Prime Bidder:  Ranger Construction industries, Inc.

Name of DBE Firm: Unfimited Turf, LLC

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida’s Unified Certification
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable:

- Black #Hispanic cWomen oOther (Please Specify)
o Prime Contractor X Subcontracter Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary.

Line ltem/Lot No. ltem Description Qty/Units Unit Price " Total Price
co28 Sodding 29,862.80SY | $ 2.50 $ 74,657.00
$ $
$ $

at the following price’: $___ 74.657.00

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm
Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the following:

$ o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

$ = DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) {Amount of Subcontract) = Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.

Unlimited Turf, LLC
Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor

o
nTam |24

* Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule, Adjustments for purposes of de(ermunlng the value of a supplier’s participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1.

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)



SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No..__PB 23-3 Project/Bid Name:___Central Airfield Improvements

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): _Change Order No. 2

Name of Prime Bidder: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.

Name of DBE Firm: Pacifica Engineering Services LLC

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida’s Unified Certification
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable:

X Black o Hispanic oWomen oOther (Please Specify)

o Prime Contractor % Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary.

Line Item/Lot No. Iltem Description Qty/Units Unit Price Total Price
Cc02.2 Contractor Quality Control 1LS $ 238.10 $ 238.10
$ $
$ 3

at the following price™: $_238.10

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm
Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the following:

$ o DBE Certified

(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE
o DBE Certified

(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.

Pacifica Engineering Services LLC
Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor

1 =2
By: !
Signature
Date: 1/25/2024

' Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1.

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)



Signatory Authorization(s)



' “74
7
_,Js-

J,m/r/. I'g

m

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation
RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number F40180

FEVEIN Number 59-2098662

Date Filed 06/10/1981

Effective Date 06/08/1981

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event CORPORATE MERGER
Event Date Filed 12/27/2010

Event Effective Date 12/31/2010

Principal Address

1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Changed: 10/04/2022
Mailing Address

1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Changed: 10/04/2022
Registered Agent Name & Address

BROWNING, DOUGLAS
1645 N Congress Ave
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Name Changed: 08/25/2010

Address Changed: 04/13/2023
Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title ST




BROWNING, DOUGLAS J
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Title PRESIDENT

SCHAFER, ROBERT
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Title VP

FRANK, SCOTT
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

Title CHAIRMAN, CEO

VECELLIO JR, LEO A
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

Title VP

Fowler, Frank Scott

1200 Elboc Way

Winter Garden, FL 34787
Title VP

VECELLIO, MICHAEL A
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Title VP

VECELLIO, CHRISTOPHER S
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Title VP

VECELLIO, KATHRYN C
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Title Director of Finance, Compliance & Tax
SMITH, ROBERT D

1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409




Title CHIEF ESTIMATOR-CENTRAL, ASST. SECRETARY
SKUBAL, STEVE

1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409
Title ASST SECRETARY
FOWLER, RICHARD

1200 Elboc Way

Winter Garden, FL 34787
Title ASST SECRETARY
YODER, WILLIAM

4510 Glades Cut Off Rd

Ft Pierce, FL 34981

Title ASST TREASURER, ASST SECRETARY
GWINN, L.L.

1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409
Title ASST. SECRETARY
KRACUNAS, MICHAEL
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409
Title BRANCH OPERATIONS MANAGER
FLYNN, PATRICK

4510 Glades Cut Off Rd

Ft Pierce, FL 34981

Title ASST SECRETARY
ELLIS, BRIAN

1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409
Title VP

TIMMING, JAMIE R /
1645 N CONGRESS AVE

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

Title VP of Finance




SULLIVAN, MICHAEL
1645 N CONGRESS AVE
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Title General Counsel, Asst. Secretary
Frye, Robert

1645 N Congress Ave

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Title Asst. Treasurer, Asst. Secretary
Lilly, Michele

1645 N Congress Ave
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2021 04/28/2021
2022 04/27/2022
2023 04/13/2023

Document Images

04/13/2023 - ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

04/27/2022 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

4/28/2021 — ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

10/27/2020 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

05/15/2020 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

01/30/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

04/23/2018 - ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

08/02/2017 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

01/18/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

01/23/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/26/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

01/08/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

01/28/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

04/30/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

02/24/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

12/27/2010 -- Merger

View image in PDF format

08/25/2010 -- Reg, Agent Change

View image in PDF format

01/08/2010 - ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

01/27/2009 - ANNUAL REPORT

View image in POF format

03/03/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/26/2007 - ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

02/22/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

02/17/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

02/16/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format




.

03/01/2004 - ANNUAL REPORT

02/19/2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT
19/ -- ANNUAL REPORT
01/31/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/14/2000 -- ANNUAL REPORT
/22/1 -- ANNUA PORT

03/12/1998 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/11/1997 - ANNUAL REPORT

03/07/1996 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/22/1995 - ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format




CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE



: fug diysisump

slauo|ssiwwo) Aunod jo pieog Alunog yoesg wjed  : peinsuj [euonippy padinboey

YOVY-S20IA8S |elBusL) - pJepuels 1 9|joad sy
Auedwon
dwoD sIa}Iop veoeiLy £20e/\ iy £2-28.888718-8N 9ddUBINSU| 8Il4 HBQ J8pey) ayL AX * Brry
Auedwon
Ajjiqer elsusg veoziLiv £202/L1Y €2-2128/085-00 8dueinsu] all4 ¥eQ Japeyd syl AX ' B+
Bollawy jo Auedwon
Ager sseax3 ¥Z0Z/V Yy €Z0Z/L Y £Z-20v96085-dND Ajense) Auadoid s1sjanel) AX ' Brry
Auedwon asueinsu)
Ajiger ssaoxg veoeivy £eoeiLiy £2-0£292.£-03Y Alliger] pue esjuelEND) UBILBUY AX “Byy
noposuuo jo Auedwoy
Angerjony  yZoz/L v €20/ Y £2-9819/085-dV0D Ajuwapu| siajaael] ay) AX " Bty
*ou| ‘saujsnpu| *ou| ‘sapaysnpu|
uoljonJjsuod ._wm:m”_ €-£¢ 9dd .CN:QEOU Pauyipo uojjonijsuon ._m-m_._mw— 2ETT0000XA
FETCE)
SWEN JoRNUOD  1aqunp JoBljU0) abetanony  ajeq 'dx3 ajeq ‘y3 # Kajjod soueInsu| Buney jseg Wy awiep Jopusp laquinp Jopusp

L jo | abed

Hoday Alewwng asuejjdwo)

fjunoy yoseag wijed

==
WV 02:L1:9 202/52/) @1ea und



